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OVBABO Policy on Use of Undergarments in Games Using FIBA and NFHS Rules

(Updated as of 9/1/2009)

FIBA

As you may have noticed on our OVBABO website, a recent Interpretation Bulletin was sent from Paul Deshaies (CABO National Interpreter) dated January 26, 2009, to all CABO officials about the use of undergarments in FIBA games played in Canada.

Basically, it states that all undergarments are now considered legal (for example, long or short sleeve t-shirts, compression type ‘underarmor’ undershirts/tops and shorts/tights), as long as they are of the same dominant colour as the game shirts/jerseys or the game shorts. This also may now include longer legged compression undergarments under the game shorts, as long as they are of the same dominant colour as the game shorts. 

Of course, in Ontario (as per OABO agreement with Basketball Ontario for club games using FIBA rules), allowances are also made for the use of long pants by players (usually for religious reasons in some cases by female players). OVBABO also extends this allowance to players in our adult recreational leagues as well, which should help remove an inconsistent application of the use of undergarments or long pants in games in our jurisdiction. 
NFHS
Here below is the current NFHS rules interpretation about the use of similar undergarments and arm sleeves, etc. from Ted Montgomery (our provincial rules interpreter for OABO).

Compression shorts or any undergarment on the legs cannot extend below the bottom of the shorts/pants, must be the same colour, and above the knee. There is no limit on how long the pants can be [in Rule 3-5-6]. Thus, NFHS rules do allow for the use of long pants by players (and of course, if a player is wearing long pants to play, and the undergarments are hidden underneath the pants, then this is acceptable). However, the 'underarmor' type undergarments that extend below the shorts are out. There is no penalty (technical foul) that will allow a player to play; the player just cannot play with them. 
Sleeves (like compression or spandex sleeves) are legal [3-5-2] but have to be soft if they are at or below the elbow. Above the elbow, hard material can be worn but must be completely covered.
 

Undershirts (for example, long or short sleeve t-shirts, compression type ‘underarmor’ undershirts/tops) must be of same colour as the team shirt/jersey (unless they are sleeveless); sleeves must be hemmed and the same length on each arm, though not necessarily the same from player to player. 
 

As well, in NFHS high school rules - 'underarmor' type/undershirt shirt sleeves can be any length, as long as they are soft, and of the same predominant colour as the team shirt/jersey . 
 

P. S. For those officials who do community college (OCAA) games in Ontario using a modified set of NCAA rules, the NCAA rules interpretation that we use (Rule 3-5-13) states that ‘compression sleeves’ can be worn if the coach says it is for medical reasons. The rule against ‘sleeves’ as a fashion statement is a college thing only. 

I hope this now clarifies things for all officials. Contact me if you have any questions. Thanks.

Bill Magnus

Interpreter, OVBABO (IAABO Board 232)

Tel.: 613-951-4577 (w), 613-851-7126 (c), 613-739-0025 (h); Fax: 613-951-0562 

mailto:bill.magnus@statcan.gc.ca;magnbil@rogers.com; 
